Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.	FORMERLY Fleet National Bank	03/31/2009	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Conair Group Inc.	
Street Address:	200 West Kensinger Drive	
City:	Cranberry Township	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16066	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1238035	GATTO SERIES TEN THOUSAND	
Registration Number:	1337568	WILD WOR-TEXAS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-0816

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-622-8200

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com

Correspondent Name: Carol A. Costanza

Address Line 1: Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
Address Line 2: 800 Superior Avenue, Suite 1400
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-2688

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33749/04000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carol A. Costanza

Signature: /cac/

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003997 FRAME: 0328

1238035

LE CE ON

900135329

Date:	06/02/2009
Total Attachments: 4 source=00561662#page1.tif source=00561662#page2.tif source=00561662#page3.tif source=00561662#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003997 FRAME: 0329

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN CERTAIN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN CERTAIN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS ("Release"), dated as of March 31st, 2009, by Bank of America, N.A., a national association and successor by merger to Fleet National Bank, as agent (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Trademark, Patent and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2002, between the Agent and The Conair Group Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for the purpose of securing certain obligations of the Grantor to the Agent, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in and lien on the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto (such trademarks referred to herein as the "Named Trademarks") and the patents identified on Schedule B attached hereto (such patents referred to herein as the "Named Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to hereby terminate and release its security interest in each of the Named Trademarks and Named Patents as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent and the Grantor hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Release. The Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and first priority lien on all of the Named Trademarks and Named Patents.
- 2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

#785766.2 (030132/132877)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003997 FRAME: 0330

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank of America, N.A. has hereby executed this Release as an instrument of seal, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

> BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND		
	PROVIDENCE)ss
COUNTY OF	IROVIDENCE)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 31st day of March, 2009 personally appeared Donald C. McQueen to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that s/he is a Senior Vice President of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said entity by authority of its governing body, and said officer acknowledged said bank by authority of its governing body, and said instrument to be the free act and deed of said entity.

Print Name of Notary:____

Ronald A. Spetrini 2/27/2012 My commission expires:___

TRADEMARK

(030132/132877) #785766.2

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

BI Ref.	Registration Number	Registration Date	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Renewal</u>	Application Number
88292/58514	1,238,035	05-17-83	Gatto Series Ten Thousand and Design (Int'l Class 7)	05-17-03	
89172/62759	1,337,568	05-28-85	Wild wor-Texan (Class 7)	05-28-05	494519
89173/62763	TX 1,823,748	05-13-86	Wor-Tex Granulators LP Series	05-13-06	

#785766.2 (030132/132877)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003997 FRAME: 0332

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

BI Ref.	Patent No.	Serial No.	Description	Filed Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
	4,706,899	201,041	Granulator with cutting Tongue Rotor Knife-Wortex	10-27-80	11-17-87	11-17-04
89181	4,723,849	767,329	Compounding Blender for Plastic Materials	08-21-85	02-09-88	02-09-05
89635	4,728,476	791,505	Method of Supplying a Moldable Mixture of Materials to an Article Forming Mold of an Injection Molding Machine *Cont. of 659,518-10/12/84 which is cont. of 455,110-1/3/83	10-25-85	03-01-88	03-01-05
,	5,034,038	522,579	Separator for Vacuum Pump Loading System	05-14-90	07-23-91	07-23-08
920080	5,221,299	967,271	Loading Apparatus for Filterless Loade	v ·	06-22-93	06-22-10
940806	5,449,146	335,159	Gate Valve for Particulate Materials	11-07-94	09-12-95	09-12-12
960055	6,012,875	825,882	Apparatus for Dispensing Granular Material	04-02-97	01-11-00	01-11-20

#785766.2 (030132/132877)

RECORDED: 06/02/2009

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003997 FRAME: 0333